

University of Pennsylvania Carey Law School

## Penn Carey Law: Legal Scholarship Repository

---

Faculty Scholarship at Penn Carey Law

---

6-2022

### Brief of Professors Michael Knoll and Ruth Mason as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners in *National Pork Producers Council v. Ross*

Michael S. Knoll

*University of Pennsylvania Carey Law School*

Ruth Mason

*University of Virginia School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty\\_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship)



Part of the [Commercial Law Commons](#), and the [Constitutional Law Commons](#)

---

#### Repository Citation

Knoll, Michael S. and Mason, Ruth, "Brief of Professors Michael Knoll and Ruth Mason as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners in *National Pork Producers Council v. Ross*" (2022). *Faculty Scholarship at Penn Carey Law*. 2880.

[https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/2880](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/2880)

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by Penn Carey Law: Legal Scholarship Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Faculty Scholarship at Penn Carey Law by an authorized administrator of Penn Carey Law: Legal Scholarship Repository. For more information, please contact [PennlawIR@law.upenn.edu](mailto:PennlawIR@law.upenn.edu).

No. 21-468

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
FOOD & AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS MICHAEL KNOLL  
AND RUTH MASON AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

SOPEN B. SHAH  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 E. Main St., Ste. 201  
Madison, WI 53703

ERIC B. WOLFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Ste. 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
EWolff@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors Knoll and Mason*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Proposition 12 is internally inconsistent and therefore extraterritorial.....	3
A. This Court has used internal consistency as a test for extraterritoriality that disadvantages interstate commerce. ....	5
B. Doctrine supports an internal consistency interpretation of extraterritoriality.....	9
C. Normative arguments support an internal consistency interpretation of extraterritoriality.....	11
D. Proposition 12 is internally inconsistent and therefore overbroad.....	15
E. Internal inconsistency may not be the exclusive test of extraterritoriality.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Because Proposition 12 generates a regulatory mismatch with the laws of other states, the applicable line of cases under the dormant Commerce Clause is <i>Southern Pacific, Bibb, and Kassel</i> , not <i>Pike</i> .....	17
A. Because this case involves a regulatory mismatch, <i>Bibb</i> , not <i>Pike</i> , is the correct type of balancing. ....	19
B. The district court erred in concluding that dormant Commerce Clause balancing was not needed. ....	22
C. However measured, the burden Proposition 12 imposes on interstate commerce is substantial.....	24
D. California’s interest is likely not sufficient to overcome the burden Proposition 12 imposes on interstate commerce. ....	26
E. <i>Bibb</i> balancing prevents the largest states from becoming the nation’s de facto regulators.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	13, 14
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	4
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	6, 9, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	30
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	8
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Energy &amp; Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	3, 4, 6, 17, 29
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	32
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 19
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	5, 17, 20, 22, 24
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	17, 18, 25
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Proposition 2, AB 1437, 2009–2010 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2010).....	16, 27, 28
Proposition 12, codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post-Mortem</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 979 (2013) .....	5
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001).....	5
Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>Blame Bibb Balancing</i> , ___ Geo. Wash. L. Rev. ___ (forthcoming 2023).....	20, 21, 22
Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>The Economic Foundation of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 309 (2017).....	8
